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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0480 
Address 2 Loughlin Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Demolition of existing cottage and construction of new three level 

residence with parking 
Date of Lodgement 18 June 2021 
Applicant Mr Ray Stevens 
Owner Ms Karen J Twitchett 

Mr Ian C Jones 
Number of Submissions Initial: 4 

After Renotification: 3 
Value of works $970,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Permissibility 
Streetscape and local character 
Bulk and scale 
Visual privacy impacts  

Recommendation Approval with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Demolition of 
existing cottage and construction of new three level residence with parking at 2 Loughlin 
Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and four (4) unique submissions were 
received in response to the initial notification, including a petition signed by four (4) 
neighbouring properties. 
 
Three (3) submissions were received in response to renotification of the application, which 
included the petition submitted in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Permissibility  
• Streetscape and local character 
• Bulk and scale 
• Visual privacy impacts 

 
The applicant has demonstrated existing use rights and the non-compliance with the floor 
space ratio is acceptable given that, subject to recommended conditions, no undue adverse 
amenity impacts arise. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is to demolish the existing single storey dwelling house and to construct a 
three storey dwelling-house as follows: 
 

• Lower Ground: entry, family room, toilet, gym/cellar/laundry/utility room, tandem 
parking for two cars 

• Upper Ground: three bedrooms (each with en-suite bathroom), rear courtyard, front 
balcony 

• First floor: living/dining/kitchen, pantry, toilet, front and rear terrace 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Loughlin Street, between Victoria Road 
and Brent Street. The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of area of 139.9sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 64151. 
 
The site has a frontage to Loughlin Street of measurement 6.91metres.  The site benefits 
from an easement, a 1.2 – 1.4 metre wide and 4.6 metre long right of footway along the 
southern boundary from the Loughlin Street frontage. 
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling house. The adjoining properties support single and 
two storey dwelling houses, three-storey townhouses and single to two storey industrial 
buildings. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a conservation area; 
however, adjoins the ‘The Valley Heritage Conservation Area’. The site is not identified as a 
flood prone lot and there are no trees located on the site. 
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Figure 2: Zoning map (subject site highlighted in red). 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Date & Date 
PDA/2020/0446 Demolition and construction of a new 

dwelling-house. 
11/12/2020 Issued 

PDA/2020/0275 Advice on redevelopment options for 
the site. 

20/08/2020 Issued 

T/2019/139 Removal of 2 trees at the rear of 
property. 

15/10/2019 Part Approval 

T/2013/217 Tree Removal 24/07/2013 Approved 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2017/412 Adaptive re-use of a warehouse building 

and conversion into three strata titled 
residential terraces. Remediation of site 
at No. 10 Loughlin Street. 

06/04/2018 Approved 

PREDA/2019/83 To add a third floor to existing dwelling, 
preserving building lines. inclusion of 1 
master bedroom, ensuite walk in robe 
and balcony to the rear, all contained 
within existing floorplan boundary at No. 
1 Joseph Street. 

05/07/2019 Issued 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
30/07/2021 Council contacted the applicant raising the following issues: 

 
• Streetscape impacts and bulk and scale. 
• Non-compliance with side boundary setback controls. 
• Adverse visual privacy impacts. 

 
To address the above-mentioned issues, Council requested the 
following amendments and/or additional information: 
 

• Setting back the proposed dwelling from the northern 
boundary.  

• Setting back the second floor terrace by at least 2 metres from 
to the eastern boundary to reduce the bulk and scale impacts 
when viewed from the street.  

• The height of the entire building to be reduced by 200mm. 
• If required, an updated BASIX certificate. 

 
In addition, Council requested a response to one of the submissions 
received and advised the applicant to amend the design of the 
proposed parking space, and to provide additional information, to 
comply with the requirements of the LDCP 2013 and relevant 
Australian Standards. 

19/08/2021 The applicant submitted amended plans and additional information 
responding to the issues raised by Council. 

25/08/2021 Council contacted the applicant requesting an additional elevation 
showing the fence line along the northern boundary, which was 
submitted on the same day. 

31/08/2021 – 
14/09/2021 

Application renotified to surrounding properties. 

27/10/2021 Council contacted the applicant, advising of a submission and advised 
to either consider submitting a Clause 4.6 with regard to the FSR or, 
to respond to the matters raised in this submission. 

03/11/2021 The applicant submitted a Clause 4.6. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities, which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
However, given that the site adjoins, and is within, an industrial zone and given that 
adjoining land uses are industrial, the application was referred to Council’s Environmental 
Health Section. No objections were raised, and conditions have been recommended. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
It is noted that the subject site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area. An 
assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration of 
the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned IN2 under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
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dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling 
 
A dwelling house is a type of residential accommodation, which is prohibited development 
within the land use table.  
 
Because the proposed development is ordinarily prohibited in the IN2 Light Industrial Zone, 
the Applicant relies upon the existing use right provisions under Division 4.11 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the EP&A Act) and Part 5 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 for approval. 
 
The applicant provided the following information in relation to existing use rights: 
 

• The locality was subdivided into small lots by 1883 and the house at no. 2 Loughlin 
Street was built by 1890, when its outline is shown on the Sydney Metropolitan Water 
Board plan of the area. 

• Sands Directory for 1930 shows 2 Loughlin Street as occupied by W. H. 
Cunningham. 

• The hipped roof of the house is shown in the 1943 aerial photographic survey of 
Sydney. 

• In 1985 Council approved a development application (DA 487/84) and building 
application (BA 22898) for alterations and additions that are consistent with the 
current layout of the house. 

• Documentation available to the current owners shows that the property has been 
occupied as a house at various times before being bought by them in 2016, since 
when they have lived in it. 

• The historic and current use is described in statutory planning terms as a “dwelling 
• house”. 
• The site was zoned Living Area under the County of Cumberland Planning Scheme 

(the County Scheme) from 1951, Industrial 4(b) under Leichhardt Interim 
Development Order No. 27 (IDO 27) from 12 April 1979, Industrial under Leichhardt 
Local Environmental Plan 2000 (LEP 2000) from 2000 and from 3 February 2014 has 
been zoned IN2 Light Industrial under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
(LEP 2013).  

• Development for the purpose of a dwelling house was permissible without consent 
under the County Scheme but was prohibited under IDO 27 and LEP 2000 and 
remains prohibited under LEP 2013. 

• The use of the site as a dwelling house therefore became an existing use in 1979. 
• Council accepted that the property enjoyed existing use rights as a dwelling house 

when it approved DA 487/84. As the use has been carried on since that time without 
being abandoned, the site continues to enjoy existing use rights as a dwelling house 
under Division 4.11 of the Act. 

 
As per the information provided by the applicant, it is considered that an existing use of the 
site as a dwelling has been adequately demonstrated as per the requirements under Division 
4.11 of the EP&A Act 1979.  
 
As established in the Planning Principle regarding existing use rights and merit 
assessments, established in Fodor Investments v Hornsby Shire Council [2005] 
NSWLEC 71, “zone objectives… do not apply to the assessment of applications on sites with 
existing use rights”.  
 
Also outlined in Fodor Investments v Hornsby Shire Council [2005] NSWLEC 71, for an 
application that relies on existing use rights, “planning controls that limit the size of a 
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proposal (ie floor space ratio, height and setback) have no application…they have relevance 
to the assessment of applications on such sites”. 
 
As a result, it is considered appropriate to the assessment to consider those as relevant, in 
relation to the subject site, surrounding properties and context.  
 

(ii) Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
 

Clause 2.7 of the LLEP 2013 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are included in the recommendation. 
 

(iii) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The maximum permissible floor space ratio (FSR) for the site is 1:1. When including the 
garage in the gross floor area (GFA), which the applicant contends, the proposed 
development results in a FSR of 1.29:1 and the proposal would result in a variation of 
29.19% (or 40.83sqm). If the garage is excluded from the GFA calculation, the proposed 
development would result in a FSR of 1.06:1, which would result in a variation of 5.67% (or 
7.93sqm). 
 
The proposed GFA and FSR has been assessed in detail under the Clause 4.6 assessment 
below. 
 

(iv) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Were the FSR development standard be applied, the proposal would result in a breach of 
the FSR development standard. 
 
Whilst, as outlined above, for an application that relies on existing use rights, floor space 
ratio has no application for an assessment of applications that rely on existing use rights, 
Council received one submission stating recent caselaw (Made Property Group Pty 
Limited v North Sydney Council [2020] NSWLEC 1332), arguing that, in order for Council 
to consider a proposal that a) relies on existing use rights and b) seeks a variation with a 
development standard, “A Clause 4.6 written request must be prepared”.  
 
Council contacted the applicant on 27/10/2021, advising of this submission and advised to 
either consider submitting a Clause 4.6 with regard to the FSR or, to respond to the matters 
raised in this submission. 
 
The applicant, subsequently, submitted a Clause 4.6 written request with regard to the FSR, 
justifying the variation under Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013, which has been assessed below. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
The written request that has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(i) of the LLEP 2013, justifies the proposed contravention of the FSR development 
standard as follows: 
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• The proposed building will make a positive contribution to the streetscape and 
character of the neighbourhood by developing a transitional site at the edge of the 
industrial zone 

• The proposed development is of a design that is complementary and compatible with 
regard to bulk, scale and siting with adjoining and nearby buildings. 

• The proposal incorporates soft landscaping at the front and rear. 
• To reduce visual impact, the lower-ground level of the proposal is partly excavated 

into the site and the upper levels are set back from the street alignment and the 
residential development adjoining on the northern side. 

• The solar access of nearby residential properties will not be adversely affected. 
• The proposal will reasonably maintain existing levels of privacy. 
• The proposal will not unreasonably affect views from nearby properties. 
• Given that the existing use is prohibited in the IN2 Zone, the zone objectives have 

little relevance (if any) to the proposal. 
 
It is considered that, would the FSR development standard be applicable, the applicant’s 
written rational adequately demonstrates that compliance with it is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient environmental 
planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
Given that the application relies on existing use rights, as outlined above, the zone 
objectives of the IN2 zone are not relevant to the proposal. 
 
However, as outlined previously, whilst the numerical FSR control (development standard) 
has no application in this instance, the objectives of the standard have relevance to the 
assessment of the application. In this regard, the objectives of the FSR development 
standard for residential development are as followed: 
 

(a) to ensure that residential accommodation— 
(i) is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

building bulk, form and scale, and 
(ii) provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, 

and 
(iii) minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 

 
It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013, for the following reasons: 
 

• As outlined in detail elsewhere in this report, the proposed development will be 
compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building bulk, 
form and scale, and will have no adverse streetscape impacts. 

• The proposed built form is sympathetic with other development along Loughlin Street 
and within the distinctive neighbourhood. 

• The proposal includes adequate landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of 
residents and the landscaped areas are complementary with other development 
within the streetscape.  

• The proposed bulk and scale is similar with other development in the vicinity and, 
subject to recommended conditions, there are no undue amenity impacts to 
surrounding properties. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
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The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ration development standard 
and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
In addition, given the above, and, as outlined in the detailed assessment of other relevant 
clauses of the LLEP 2013 and parts of the LDCP 2013, it is considered that the proposal 
results in acceptable amenity impacts to surrounding sites and satisfactory internal amenity. 
As such, the proposed GFA is considered acceptable. 
 

(v) Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
 
The lot is identified as Class 5 acid sulphate soils (ASS) and is within 500 metres of land 
classified as Class 2 ASS. However, no works are proposed below 5 metres Australian 
Height Datum and the proposed works are not likely to lower the watertable below 1 metre 
AHD on the adjacent Class 2 land. 
 

(vi) Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposal involves excavation for the lower-ground level. As outlined elsewhere in this 
report, the proposal will not result in undue amenity impacts to surrounding properties, nor 
disruption of drainage patterns. Council’s Development Engineer raised no concerns with 
regard to this part of the proposal and, subject to Council’s standard conditions, which are 
included in the recommendation, the proposal is considered satisfactory with regard to this 
clause. 
 

(vii) Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
 
The proposal generally complies with this clause. Council’s Development Engineer has 
assessed the proposal and raised no concerns, subject to conditions, which are included in 
the recommendation. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
5(b)(i) Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 
31October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system.  
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
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5(b)(ii) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A  
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes – see discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items N/A 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see discussion 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep 
Slopes and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
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Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.5 Rozelle Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes – see discussion 
C2.2.5.5(b) Victoria Road Sub Area Yes – see discussion 
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes – see discussion 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes – see discussion  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes – see discussion 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion  
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  Yes 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  

 

  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
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Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls  
Insert specific control if relevant N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part C1.2 Demolition 
 
The proposed demolition of the existing house can be carried out as complying development 
under Part 7 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development 
Codes) 2008 (the Codes SEPP). 
 
Part C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposal includes two tandem on-site parking spaces, which are accessed from 
Loughlin Street. This is acceptable in this instance as the proposed parking spaces comply 
with control C48 as: 
 

• The parking spaces are located behind the front wall of the dwelling. 
• The proposed parking spaces have a single width space. 
• There is only one access point. 
• The vehicle crossing and parking space width is less than 50% of the front elevation 

of the proposed building. 
 

In addition, the proposal is consistent with development on the adjoining sites and the 
general pattern of development along Loughlin Street, which includes various garages and 
driveways that are accessed from Loughlin Street. Whilst the proposed parking spaces and 
crossing are visible from the street, given that the parking spaces are located within the 
building envelope, and given that adequate landscaping has been included within the front 
setback along the northern boundary, the parking spaces, overall, will be subordinate to the 
building. 
 
Whilst the proposal would result in the loss of one (1) on-street parking space, which is 
contrary to control C49, Council’s Development Engineer has advised that this, in this 
instance, is supportable. 
 
To ensure that the proposed parking spaces, and access to them, complies with relevant 
Australian Standards, Council’s Development Engineer has recommended conditions, which 
have been included in the recommendation.  
 
As such, the proposal is consistent with the intent and objectives of this part. 
 
Part C1.12 Landscaping & Part C1.14 Tree Management  
 
Whilst the submitted survey depicts an existing tree within the rear of the site, this tree has 
been removed prior to lodging this application. As such, the proposal does not include the 
removal of any trees. Further, the proposed works will not have any adverse impacts to trees 
on adjoining sites.  
 
The proposed landscaped areas are adequate for new planting, including a new canopy tree 
at the rear of the site.  
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Part C2.2.5.5 Rozelle Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood & Part C2.2.5.5(b) Victoria 
Road Sub Area 
 
The proposal is generally consistent with the controls for the distinctive neighbourhood and 
sub-area. The proposed siting, bulk and scale, and colours and materials are consistent and 
compatible with other development. 
 
Whist the original building is not retained, as outlined elsewhere in this report, the existing 
building could be demolished under complying development.  
 
The proposed parking spaces and vehicular crossing will not disrupt traffic along Victoria 
Road and the proposed on-site parking will be adequately hidden from the streetscape whilst 
maintaining pedestrian access. 
 
Whilst, initially, to reduce bulk and scale impacts from the street, Council requested to 
increase the setback of the proposed first floor terrace from the front boundary to 2 metres, it 
is considered that the proposal, given the context and pattern of development, is acceptable. 
In this regard, the applicant provided, inter alia, the following justification for the proposed 
setback, which is considered reasonable. 
 

We also point out that the main living area is on the upper floor and the terrace 
provides important outdoor living area with good views and excellent solar access 
and a space that is 3.0 m wide all conforming to the controls of the DCP clause 3.8-
Private open space.  
 
It is argued further that in terms of streetscape the front facade is approximately 6.5 
m in height this is compared to the adjoining side facade of 65 Victoria Road which is 
7.8m adjoining No. 2 Loughlin Street. The commercial premises opposite have a 
height of 7.5m. Further when compared to the heights of the factory conversion to the 
apartments at No. 10 Loughlin Street the heights are similar. The facade height is 
appropriate in an industrial zone and does form an orderly transition down to the 
adjoining residential zone. 
 

 
Figure 3: View looking down Loughlin Street, showing the recently 
completed development at No. 65 Vitoria Road. Image provided by the 
applicant, noting that “The proposed facade height at the boundary is 1.3 
m lower than the height of the facade of 65 Victoria Road”. 
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In addition, it is noted that Council’s Urban Design Advisor assessed and supports the 
amended proposal; however, raised concerns regarding the extent of openings on the upper 
ground level and their potential for adverse visual privacy impacts. Visual privacy has been 
assessed in detail below. 
 
Part C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
 
Given the subdivision pattern of the subject and the adjoining sites and the different 
orientation of the subject site and the adjoining site at No. 1 Joseph Street there is no 
prescribed BLZ. As such, the proposed BLZs have been assessed against the requirements 
of C6, which outlines the following requirements:  
 

a. amenity to adjacent properties (i.e. sunlight, privacy, views) is protected and 
compliance with the solar access controls of this Development Control Plan is 
achieved; 

b. the proposed development will be compatible with the existing streetscape, desired 
future character and scale of surrounding development; 

c. the proposal is compatible in terms of size, dimensions privacy and solar access of 
private open space, outdoor recreation and landscaping; 

d. retention of existing significant vegetation and opportunities for new significant 
vegetation is maximised; and 

e. the height of the development has been kept to a minimum to minimise visual bulk 
and scale, as viewed from adjoining properties, in particular when viewed from the 
private open space of adjoining properties. 

 
The proposed BLZs, subject to recommended conditions, are considered acceptable on 
merit for the following reasons: 
 

• As outlined in detail below, the proposal, subject to recommended conditions, has 
acceptable amenity impacts to surrounding sites and does not result in 
overshadowing of adjoining residential sites.  

• The proposal is compatible with the style and character of other development in the 
vicinity and is consistent with the desired future character of the neighbourhood. 

• The proposal includes adequate areas of private open space and landscaping for 
outdoor recreation. 

• No tree removal is proposed, and the proposed landscape areas are adequate for 
the planting of new vexation. 

• Any proposal on the site, whether new development or additions to the existing 
dwelling house, would have some additional bulk and scale impact to the adjoining 
site at No. 1 Joseph Street. The proposed height, subject to the conditions 
recommended below, is acceptable in this instance as it will not result in undue bulk 
and scale impacts. Further, given the excavation to accommodate the lower ground 
floor, and by setting back the first floor by approximately 2 metres from the northern 
boundary, the height and, therefore, visual bulk and scale of the proposed building 
has been minimised and is acceptable. In this regard, it is noted that, were a first 
floor addition be proposed to the existing building, the overall height would be similar 
to that proposed. 
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Side boundary setbacks 
 
The table below depicts compliance with the side boundary setback graph of C7. 
 

Elevation Proposed wall 
height (m) 

Prescribed 
setback (m) 

Proposed 
setback (m) Complies 

North (LGF and GF) ~ 5.6 – 7 1.62 – 2.43 1 No 
North (FF)* ~ 6 – 8.3 1.85 – 3.18 2.4 No 
South (LGF and GF) ~ 6.3 2.02 Nil No 
South (FF) ~ 8.5 3.29 Nil No 
 
Given the above and given that the intent of the side boundary setback graph is to ensure 
that applications achieve the objectives of this part of the DCP, the proposed side boundary 
setbacks have been assessed against Control C8, which states that Council may allow for a 
departure from the side setback control where: 

 
a. the proposal is consistent with the relevant Building Typology Statement as outlined 

in Appendix B of the DCP; 
b. the pattern of development in the streetscape is not compromised; 
c. the bulk and scale is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights; 
d. amenity impacts on adjoining properties are minimised and / or are acceptable; and 
e. reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties. 

 
The proposed side setbacks are considered acceptable on merit for the following reasons: 
 

• Appendix B of the DCP is not applicable as the proposal is for a new building. 
• Given the different zones and type of development along Loughlin Street, there is no 

distinctive pattern of development in the vicinity. It is considered that the proposed 
building is appropriate in the context, providing a transition between the industrial and 
residential zone. 

• The proposed floor to ceiling heights of 2.4 metres on the lower ground floor are 
acceptable. However, the floor to ceiling height of the upper ground floor, which 
accommodates bed and bathrooms, of 2.7 metres are considered unnecessary. A 
condition is included in the recommendation, requiring the floor to ceiling height of 
this level to be reduced to 2.4 metres. The floor to ceiling height on the first floor, 
given the roof pitches up from north to south, varies between 2.7 metres and 3.8 
metres. To minimise bulk and scale impacts, it is recommended to also reduce the 
floor to ceiling height of the first floor by 300mm. This reduces the overall height of 
the building by 600mm, which would result in an overall height along the northern 
boundary that is similar to the height of the adjoining buildings at No. 1and No. 3 
Joseph Street. Given the industrial development to the south, it is considered that the 
proposal will have no adverse impacts to this site and the proposed nil setback is 
considered acceptable.  

• As outlined in detail below, the proposal, as recommended to be conditioned, has 
acceptable amenity impacts.  

• Reasonable access arrangements for No. 1 Joseph Street are retained. The nil 
setback, given the proposed materials at No. 65 Victoria Road are low maintenance, 
and acceptable. 

 
Building Height and the Building Envelope 
 
A maximum wall height is not prescribed for the site. The proposed overall height, as 
recommended to be conditioned, and envelope, is considered acceptable as it is consistent 
with other development in the street. Given that there is a variety of roof forms in the vicinity, 
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the proposed roof form is compatible with those of residential and industrial and 
development in the street. 
 
Overall, subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is considered to be consistent with 
the objectives of this part as: 
 

• The buildings on the subject and adjoining sites are sufficiently separated to provide 
adequate air circulation. As outlined in detail below, the proposal will not result in 
overshadowing of adjoining residential lots and the proposed dwelling, subject to 
recommended conditions, will result in acceptable visual and acoustic privacy 
impacts. 

• As outlined above, the proposal generally complies with the desired future character 
of the neighbourhood and the proposed building is consistent with other development 
in the vicinity. Given that the upper floor is set back by approximately 4.7 metres from 
the front boundary, the proposed dwelling appears as a two storey development from 
Loughlin Street, which is consistent with other residential development in the 
neighbourhood.  

• The proposed lower and upper ground floors are set back by 1 metre, and the 
proposed first floor is set back by at least 2 metres, from the northern boundary, 
which minimises bulk and scale impacts of the proposed building, when viewed from 
the adjoining residential properties to the north.  

• The proposed floor to ceiling heights, subject to recommended conditions are 
reasonable. 

• The proposal includes adequate private open space and landscaping for outdoor 
recreation. 

• No tree removal is proposed and opportunities for new significant vegetation is 
acceptable. 

 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
The proposed building facades, finishes and materials are sympathetic with, and 
complement, other development in the vicinity and are consistent with the desired future 
character. Further, the proposed vertical bays and horizontal bandings are consistent and/or 
complement other development in the vicinity and provide a transition between industrial and 
residential development along the street.  
 
C3.6 Fences  
 
The proposed front fence exceeds the maximum prescribed height of 1.2 metres. The 
proposed front fence, which is between 1.7 and 2.2 metres in height, is acceptable as, given 
its transparency, it still enables visual engagement between the public and private domain. 
Further, the proposed front fence, given the context and pattern of development along the 
street, in particular the industrial development, is compatible with the building and other 
development in the streetscape. 
 
C3.8 Private Open Space  
 
In principle, pursuant to C1, private open space for dwelling houses must have a minimum 
area of 16sqm and minimum dimension of 3m and it is noted that the proposed rear yard 
complies with this control. Whilst the rear yard is not connected directly to the principal 
indoor living areas, which are located on the first floor, this is acceptable as the proposal 
includes an additional private open space at first floor, which is connected directly to the 
main living areas. In this regard, the first floor balcony, which faces Loughlin Street, as 
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outlined in detail below, is considered to provide better amenity to the subject site whilst also 
protecting the amenity of surrounding sites.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
Given the orientation of the site and given that there are no residential sites along the 
southern boundary and to the rear of the subject site, the proposal will not result in additional 
overshadowing of residential private open space nor windows servicing living areas.  
 
By locating the living areas and principle private open space on the first floor, solar access to 
these areas has been maximised and, complies with solar access controls for the subject 
site. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  
 
Given that the adjoining sites to the south and rear are not residential development, the 
proposal will not have any adverse privacy impacts to these sites. However, the proposal 
includes a number of windows and balconies that have the potential for additional 
overlooking into residential sites.  
 
The proposed windows to the upper ground floor service bed and bathrooms. As such 
control C7 applies, which outlines the following: 
 

New windows should be located so they are offset from any window (within a 
distance of 9m and 45 degrees) in surrounding development, so that an adequate 
level of privacy is obtained/retained where such windows would not be protected by 
the above controls (i.e. bathrooms, bedrooms). 
 

The windows are not aligned with windows on adjoining sites within 9 metres and 45 
degrees. However, it is noted that the proposal includes external privacy screening to the 
bathroom window on the northern elevation to minimise any overlooking between this 
window and the properties at No. 1 and No.3 Joseph Street. 
 
The proposed windows to the northern elevation on the first floor service living areas. As 
such, the following controls applies: 
 

• C1 Sight lines available within 9m and 45 degrees between the living room or private 
open space of a dwelling and the living room window or private open space of an 
adjoining dwelling are screened or obscured unless direct views are restricted or 
separated by a street or laneway. 

• C2 Sill heights and screening devices should be provided to a minimum of 1.6m 
above finished floor level. Screening devices should have reasonable density (i.e. 
75%) and have no individual opening more than 30mm wide, and have a total area of 
all openings that is less than 30 per cent of the surface area of the screen and be 
made of durable materials. 

• C10 Living areas are to be provided at ground floor level to minimise opportunities for 
overlooking of surrounding residential properties. 
 

Whilst the proposal is contrary to C10, the proposal includes external privacy screening to 
these windows to minimise adverse visual privacy impacts. A condition has been included to 
ensure that the proposed privacy screening complies with C2. In addition, it is considered 
that, by locating the living areas on the first floor, internal amenity, including solar access, 
has been maximised. 
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The proposal also includes three balconies, one facing Loughlin Street on the upper ground 
level and two on the first floor; one to the front, facing Loughlin Street, and one to the rear. 
 
Pursuant to C9 
 

Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a 
maximum depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to 
the location of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding 
residential properties with the provision of a larger balcony.  
 

Whilst all three balconies are larger than prescribed by C9, given that balconies are private 
open space, visual privacy impacts from these have been assessed, in particular against C1, 
as follows: 
 

• There will be no adverse visual privacy impacts from the upper ground floor balcony 
as the balcony overlooks Loughlin Street and the garage at No. 1 Joseph Street.  

• Overlooking from the proposed first floor balcony at the rear is minimal as views 
between this balcony and the private open spaces, including the upper level balcony 
at No. 1 Joseph Street, will be mostly screened by the kitchen on the first floor. 

 
However, there will be direct sightlines, within 9 metres and 45 degrees, between the private 
open space at No. 1 Joseph Street and the proposed first floor balcony to the front. Given 
that the living areas are located on the first floor, this balcony is the principle private open 
space and, as such, a high traffic area. As such, it is considered that these sightlines are 
contrary to O1, which stipulates that - 
 

…spaces are designed with a high level of consideration to protecting visual privacy 
within the dwelling, in particular the main living room, and private open space of both 
the subject site and nearby residential uses. 
 

In addition, a planter is proposed along the northern boundary on the first floor. In this 
regard, it is noted that vegetation cannot be, solely, used for screening. Further, to maintain 
the planter boxes, e.g., watering, these need to be accessed, which will result in additional 
adverse privacy impacts to adjoining sites, in particular to No. 1 Joseph Street.  
 
As a result, a condition is recommended, requiring that this planter be deleted from the 
proposal. To ensure that this area is not used, it is also recommended to delete the 
balustrade along the proposed planter. Further, it is recommended to impose a condition, 
requiring a privacy screen along the western and northern edge of the first floor balcony at 
the front. The length of this screen, along the northern boundary, must ensure that there will 
be no sightlines within 9 metres and 45 degrees between this balcony and open space at the 
adjoining sites, No. 1 and No. 3 Joseph Street. Given that this balcony is adjacent to the 
garage at No. 1 Joseph Street, it is considered that this screening will not result in undue 
bulk and scale impacts to adjoining sites. 
 
No change is proposed with regard to the finished level of the private open space at the rear. 
As such, there will be no additional overlooking opportunities.  
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  
 
The proposed principle private open space is located at the front, adjacent to the garage at 
No. 1 Joseph Street, and, as such, not adjacent to bedrooms on adjoining sites. The 
proposed air-conditioning unit is located at the front, adjacent to the garage at No. 1 Joseph 
Street and, as such, subject to Council’s standard conditions concerned with noise impacts 
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from residential development, including noise impacts from mechanical equipment, the 
proposal contains noise within the dwelling and minimises the transmission of external noise. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
Four (4) submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 
Three (3) submissions were received in response to renotification of the application. 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Visual Privacy Impacts to No. 1 and No. 3 Joseph Street. 
- Non-compliance with numerical controls and objectives of FSR, BLZ and side 

boundary setback. 
- No Clause 4.6 submitted and, therefore, not enough justification for the variation to 

the development standard has been provided. 
- Overall height and visual bulk and scale impacts. 
- Proposal not consistent with the character of the area. 
- Proposal does not complement industrial or residential development in the area. 
- Proposal contrary to the desired future character of the area. 
- Adverse impacts on solar access of adjoining sites (additional overshadowing). 
- Residential amenity of site. 
- Air circulation between properties. 
- Wall and roof height. 
- Incompatible roof pitch and form. 
- Location and noise impacts from proposed air-conditioning unit. 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: The submitted SEE argues both, that industrial zoning is and that it is not relevant. 
Comment: Council does not agree with this statement. As outlined elsewhere in this report, 
the proposal relies on existing use rights.  
 
Issue: The submitted SEE and proposal is contrary to the planning principle regarding 
existing use rights and merit assessment, established in Stromness Pty Ltd v Woollahra 
Municipal Council [2006] NSWLEC 587 and Fodor Investments v Hornsby Shire 
Council [2005] NSWLEC 71.  
Comment: The proposal is considered to be consistent with this planning principle. Whilst it 
is acknowledged that, given it is proposed to demolish the existing building, the applicant is 
not entitled to a building that has a GFA and FSR similar to that of the existing building, as 
outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposal is considered acceptable as it does not, 
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subject to recommended conditions, result in undue amenity impacts to surrounding sites 
nor undue streetscape impacts.  
 
Issue: Regard should be given to “considerations similar to those applicable when the land 
is zoned residential.  
Comment: A merit assessment for residential development consistent with the LDCP 2013 
has been conducted. Given that the site is zoned IN2, and given that the proposal relies on 
existing use rights, Council cannot assess the proposal against other residential provisions, 
including the provisions/objectives of the adjacent R1 zone or development standards 
specific to the R1 zone. 
 
Issue: Demolition of existing building diminishes the streetscape and heritage value of the 
area. 
Comment: As outlined previously, the subject site is not located within a HCA and the 
dwelling could be demolished under complying development. 
 
Issue: Proposed three storey dwelling is not consistent with the character of the area.  
Comment: As outlined previously, it is considered that the proposal is consistent with other 
development in the area, which includes other three storey development. The first floor has 
been set back from the front and northern boundary to minimise visibility from the street and 
to minimise visual bulk and scale to surrounding sites.  
 
Issue: Insufficient information regarding privacy screening to first floor living areas and 
potential sightlines into bedroom windows on adjoining sites. 
Comment: As outlined above, a condition has been recommended, requiring the privacy 
screening to comply with council’s standard requirements for screening to ensure an 
adequate level of privacy is maintained. 
 
Issue: View Loss at No. 1 and No.3 Joseph Street 
Comment: Figure 3 shows the views currently obtained from the upper level bedroom and 
balcony at No. 1 Joseph Street.  
 

 
Figure 4: Views from upper level bedroom and balcony at No. 1 Joseph Street. Source: 

https://www.realestate.com.au/sold/property-house-nsw-rozelle-135848294 
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Only district views across the southern (side) boundaries from No. 1 and No.3 Joseph Street 
will be impacted by the proposal; significant vies, in particular views obtained across the rear 
boundaries of these properties, including views of the city skyline will not be impacted by the 
proposal. As such, the proposal is considered satisfactory with regard to view sharing. 
 
Issue: Adverse visual privacy impacts to No. 4 and, possibly, other houses along Loughlin 
Street. 
Comment: Privacy controls within the LDCP 2013 only protect sightlines within 9 metres of 
the subject site. No. 4 Loughlin Street and properties further to the north are not within 9 
metres of the subject site.  
 
Issue: Gap between windows and privacy screening allows overlooking into neighbouring 
sites. 
Comment: As outlined previously, a condition is recommended, which requires that the 
privacy screening complies with LDCP 2013 privacy controls and standard conditions for 
screening. 
 
Issue: Location and noise impacts of air-conditioning unit.  
Comment: The proposed air-conditioning unit is located at the front, adjacent to the garage 
at No. 1 Joseph Street. As such, As outlined previously, a condition is recommended, 
regarding ‘offensive noise’ and it is noted that air-conditioning units are also regulated in 
terms of their operations under the Protection of the Environment Operations (Noise Control) 
Regulation 2017. As a result, any breach of the consent and regulation can be investigated 
and action taken as necessary.  
 
Issue: The applicant has not commented on the initial submission, which was requested by 
Council, or this document is not on Council’s tracker. 
Comment: The applicant submitted a response to this submission; however, this was not 
publicly available Council’s DA tracker during the notification period. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Urban Design 
- Development Engineer 
- Environemtnal Health 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies. 
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- Ausgrid (advisory notes provided, which have been included in the recommendation) 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A contribution of $9,700.00 would be required 
for the development under the Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 
Development Contributions Plan 2020. 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and the Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval, subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/0480 
for Demolition of existing cottage and construction of new three level residence with 
parking at 2 Loughlin Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039, subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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